

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF SAN JUAN,
PUERTO RICO, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

YALÍ ACEVEDO FELICIANO, SONIA ARROYO
VELÁZQUEZ, ELSIE ALVARADO RIVERA, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Puerto Rico**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PEDRO A. BUSÓ-GARCÍA
SCHUSTER & AGUILÓ
LLC-LITTLER
P.O. Box 363128
San Juan, PR 00936

GARY E. RAMIREZ
RAMIREZ LAW
OFFICES, PC
555 N. Carancahua,
Suite 880
Corpus Christi, TX 78401

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
LAUREN N. BEEBE
MICHAEL FRANCUS
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

*Counsel for the
Archdiocese of San Juan*

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

January 14, 2019

FÉLIX J. MONTAÑEZ-
MIRANDA
P.O. Box 364131
San Juan, PR 00936

*Counsel for the Dioceses of
Caguas and Fajardo-
Humacao*

FERNANDO E.
AGRAIT-BETANCOURT
Centro de Seguros Bldg.,
Suite 414

701 Ponce de León Ave.
San Juan, PR 00907

*Counsel for the Dioceses of
Mayagüez and Ponce*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Catholic Church in Puerto Rico.....	4
B. Proceedings Below.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	17
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Bring The Puerto Rico Courts In Line With Centuries Of Unbroken First Amendment Jurisprudence	19
A. The First Amendment Forbids Civil Courts From Interfering With Matters of Church Structure and Governance.....	19
B. The Decision Below Eviscerates the First Amendment Right of Religious Organizations to Determine Their Own Ecclesiastical Structure	27
II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important.....	30
CONCLUSION	34

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion of the Supreme Court of Puerto Rico, *Feliciano v. Roman Catholic Apostolic Church*, No. 2018-0475 (June 11, 2018)..... App-1

Appendix B

Resolution of the Supreme Court of Puerto Rico, *Feliciano v. Roman Catholic Apostolic Church*, No. 2018-0475 (Aug. 17, 2018).... App-95

Appendix C

Order of the Court of Appeals of the Judicial Region of San Juan, *Figueroa v. La Santa Iglesia Católica Apostólica en la Isla De Puerto Rico, Inc.*, No. KLCE201800413 (April 30, 2018)..... App-97

Appendix D

Order of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico Court of First Instance, Superior Court of San Juan, *Figueroa v. La Santa Iglesia Católica Apostólica en la Isla De Puerto Rico, Inc.*, No. SJ2016CV0131 (March 27, 2018)..... App-221

Appendix E

Order of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico Court of First Instance, Superior Court of San Juan, *Figueroa v. La Santa Iglesia Católica Apostólica en la Isla De Puerto Rico, Inc.*, No. SJ2016CV0131 (March 26, 2018)..... App-225

Appendix F

Decision of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico
Court of First Instance, Superior Court of San
Juan, *Figueroa v. La Santa Iglesia Católica
Apostólica en la Isla De Puerto Rico, Inc.*,
No. SJ2016CV0131 (March 16, 2018)..... App-228

Appendix G

Complete List of Plaintiff-Respondent Parties
to the Proceeding App-242

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985).....	19
<i>Attorney-General v. Pearson</i> , 3 Merivale 353 (1817).....	21
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	4, 30
<i>Examining Bd. of Eng'rs, Architects & Surveyors v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976).....	22
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	12
<i>Kedroff</i> <i>v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kreshik v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 363 U.S. 190 (1960).....	23, 24
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	33
<i>McCullum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	19
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	4, 30
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	2
<i>NAACP v. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	24

<i>Ponce v. Roman Catholic Apostolic Church,</i> 210 U.S. 296 (1908).....	14
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Assocs.</i> <i>v. Tourism Co. of Puerto Rico,</i> 478 U.S. 328 (1986).....	22
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S.</i> <i>v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l</i> <i>Presbyterian Church,</i> 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of</i> <i>San Juan, Puerto Rico v. Feliciano,</i> No. 17A1375 (2018).....	9, 17
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. of Am.</i> <i>& Can. v. Milivojevich,</i> 328 N.E.2d 268 (Ill. 1975).....	26, 28, 32
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. of Am.</i> <i>& Can. v. Milivojevich,</i> 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	3, 25, 26, 28
<i>Watson v. Jones,</i> 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder,</i> 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	30
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. amend. I	4
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1258	3, 22
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-4 <i>et seq.</i>	30
Other Authorities	
1983 Code of Canon Law	<i>passim</i>

A. Bernáñez Cantón <i>et al.</i> , <i>Canon Law</i> (2d ed. Pamplona 1975)	4
A. Colon Rosado, <i>Relation Between Church and State in Puerto Rico</i> , 46 <i>Rev. Jur.</i> <i>Col. Ab.</i> 51 (1985).....	16
Bishop Fremiot Torres Oliver, <i>Comment: Juridical personality of the Roman Catholic Churches in Puerto Rico</i> , 15 <i>Revista de Derecho Puertorriqueño</i> 307 (1976)	7
Daniel Cenalmor & Jorge Miras, <i>El Derecho de la Iglesia: Curso básico de Derecho canónico</i> (1st ed. Pamplona 2004).....	16
J. Gelpi Barrios, <i>Personalidad Jurídica de la Iglesia en Puerto Rico</i> , 95 <i>Rev. Esp. Der Canónico</i> 395 (1977).....	16
Mark E. Chopko & Michael F. Moses, <i>Freedom to be a Church: Confronting Challenges to the Right of Church Autonomy</i> , 3 <i>Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y</i> 387 (2005).....	27
Paul G. Kauper, <i>Church Autonomy and the First Amendment: The Presbyterian Church Case</i> , 1969 <i>S. Ct. Rev.</i> 347 (1969).....	27
